assets and liabilities of the acquired companies have been
recorded at their fair value at the date of acquisition. The results
of their operations have been included in the consolidated
statements of income since the date of acquisition of the major-
ity of outstanding shares. The difference between the purchase
price and the value assigned to the underlying net assets
acquired is included in goodwill and amounted to ¥10,782 mil-
lion ($81,068 thousand) and ¥10,127 million at March 31, 2002
and 2001, respectively. Goodwill acquired in business combina-
tions completed after June 30, 2001 has not been amortized,
while business combinations completed before July 1, 2001
continued to be amortized through March 31, 2002.

The consolidated pro forma information that would show the
results of the Company’s consolidated operations for the years
ended March 31, 2002, 2001 and 2000 has not been disclosed
based on materiality considerations. The effort to provide
comparative pro forma financial information would not be
commensurate with the benefits derived from such information.

6. Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at March 31, 2002 and 2001 were

comprised as follows:

Available-for-sale:
Equity securities ... ¥059,311 ¥3,444 ¥8,038 ¥054,717
Debt securities ..... 50,345 714 894 50,165

Total ..... ¥109,656 ¥4,158 ¥8,932 ¥104,882

Held-to-maturity:
Debt securities ..... ¥017,500 ¥ — ¥0,090 ¥017,410

In millions of yen

Gross unrealized

Fair value

March 31, 2002

LossesGainsCost

Available-for-sale:
Equity securities ... ¥063,883 ¥8,950 ¥10,643 ¥062,190
Debt securities ..... 54,168 568 933 53,803

Total ..... ¥118,051 ¥9,518 ¥11,576 ¥115,993

Held-to-maturity:
Debt securities ..... ¥020,000 ¥0,223 ¥ — ¥020,223

In millions of yen

Gross unrealized

Fair value

March 31, 2001

LossesGainsCost

In March 2002, the parent company acquired all issued shares
of Arai & Co., Ltd., which engages in sales and leasing services
of real estate, for an aggregate amount of ¥1,500 million
($11,278 thousand). The estimated fair values of the assets
acquired and liabilities assumed at the date of acquisition are as
follows:

Cash ..... 
Time deposits..... 
Call loan..... 
Investment securities ..... 

¥067,596
21,944
35,690